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CHAPTER 134 — H.F.No. 462

An act relating to commerce; requiring invoices on certain repairs; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1980, Sections 325F.60; and 325F.64.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 325F.60, is amended to
read:

325F.60 INVOICE.

Subdivision 1. DEFINITION; REQUIREMENTS. Notwithstanding
the provisions of section 325F.56. subdivision 2, for the purpose of this sectioji
"repair" means work of any value performed under a manufacturer's warranty.
a service contract, or an insurance policy; or any repair work performed for a
total value of more than $50. including the price of parts and materials, to
restore a malfunctioning, defective, or worn motor vehicle, appliance, or
dwelling place used primarily for personal, family, or household purposes and
not primarily for business or agricultural purposes. "Repairs" do not include
service calls or estimates. Upon completion of repairs, a shop shall provide the
customer with a copy of a dated invoice for the repairs performed. If the
customer receives a repaired motor vehicle or appliance without face to face
contact with the shop, the shop shall mail the invoice to the customer within
two business days after the shop has knowledge of removal of the item. The
invoice shall contain the following information:

(a) The date of repair;

(a) (b) The name and address of the shop;

(b) (c) A description of all repairs performed;

(c) (d) An itemization of the charges for parts, materials, labor, tax,
delivery, and any other charges assessed against the customer;

(d) (e) A notation specifying which parts, if any, are used, rebuilt, or
reconditioned if that information is known by the shop; and

(e) (Q A statement of any charge for a service call or for making an
estimate;

(g) A statement of the odometer reading at the time a motor vehicle is
presented for repairs; and

(h) A statement of the symptoms, as described by the customer, for
which the repairs were sought.
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Subd. 2. ESTIMATE AS INVOICE. A written estimate may be used
as an invoice if the required invoice information is written on the face of the
estimate.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 325F.64, is amended to read:

325F.64 EXEMPTIONS.

Subdivision 1. INSURANCE OR SERVICE CONTRACTS. Sections
325F.56 325F.57 to 325F.59 and 32SF.6I to 325F.66 shall not apply if an
insurer or service contract company pays up to 90 percent of the charge for
repairs or pays a charge for repairs above a deductible amount specified in an
insurance agreement or service contracl.

Subd. 2. FREE REPAIRS. Sections 325F.56 325F.57 to 325F.59 and
325F.6I to 325F.66 shall not apply when repairs are performed free of charge to
the customer under warranty.

Approved May 8, 1981

CHAPTER 135 — H.F.No. 484

An act relating to commerce; clarifying the definition of "continuing care";
providing for implementation of the continuing care facilities disclosure and rehabilita-
tion act in a self-executing manner; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Sections 80D.01;
80D.02, Subdivision 2, and by adding a subdivision; 80D.03, Subdivision I; 80D.04;
80D.05; 80D.06; 80D.08; 80D.09; 80D.ll; SOD.13, Subdivision !; 80D.I6; and 82.18;
repealing Minnesota Statutes 1980, Sections 80D.02, Subdivision 3; 80D.03, Subdivisions
3 and 4; 80D.IO; 80D.I2; 80D.I4; 80D.I5; 80D.I7; and SOD.18.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 80D.OI, is amended to
read:

80D.01 SHORT TITLE.

. Sections 80D.01 to SOD. 16 may be cited as the Continuing Care
Facility Registration Disclosure and Rehabilitation Act.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 80D.02. Subdivision 2, is
amended to read:

Subd. 2. "Continuing care" means the furnishing to an individual,
other than an individual related by blood or marriage to the person furnishing
the care, of board asd, lodging together with, and nursing service, medical
service or other health related service, regardless of whether or not the lodging
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